

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 15-1385 (consolidated with Nos. 15-1392, 15-1490, 15-1491, and 15-1494)

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

MURRAY ENERGY CORPORATION,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,

Respondent.

**On Petitions for Review of Final Action of the
United States Environmental Protection Agency**

FINAL BRIEF OF INDUSTRY RESPONDENT-INTERVENORS

Lucinda Minton Langworthy
Aaron M. Flynn
HUNTON & WILLIAMS LLP
2200 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20037
(202) 955-1500
*Counsel for Intervenor Utility Air
Regulatory Group*

James R. Bieke
Roger R. Martella
Joel F. Visser
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000
*Counsel for all Industry Intervenors except
Utility Air Regulatory Group and
American Fuel & Petrochemical Mfrs*

Dated: September 26, 2016

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL LISTED ON INSIDE
FRONT COVER

Of Counsel:

Steven P. Lehotsky
Sheldon B. Gilbert
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-3187
*Counsel for Intervenor the Chamber of
Commerce of the United States*

Of Counsel:

Linda E. Kelly
Quentin Riegel
Leland P. Frost
MANUFACTURERS' CENTER FOR LEGAL
ACTION
733 10th Street, N.W., Suite 700
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 637-3000
*Counsel for Intervenor the National
Association of Manufacturers*

Of Counsel:

Michael B. Schon
Elizabeth L. Horner
PORTLAND CEMENT ASSOCIATION
1150 Connecticut Ave NW, Suite 500
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 719-1977
*Counsel for Intervenor the Portland
Cement Association*

Of Counsel:

Leslie A. Hulse
AMERICAN CHEMISTRY COUNCIL
700 2nd Street, NE
Washington, D.C. 20002
(202) 249-6131
*Counsel for Intervenor American
Chemistry Council*

Thomas A. Lorenzen

Robert J. Meyers

CROWELL & MORING

1001 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20004

(202) 624-2500

*Counsel for Intervenor American Fuel &
Petrochemical Manufacturers**Of Counsel:*

Stacy Linden

Mara E. Zimmerman

AMERICAN PETROLEUM INSTITUTE

1220 L Street, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20005-4070

(202) 682-8000

*Counsel for Intervenor American
Petroleum Institute**Of Counsel:*

Richard S. Moskowitz

AMERICAN FUEL & PETROCHEMICAL

MANUFACTURERS

1667 K Street, N.W., Suite 700

Washington, D.C. 20006

(202) 457-0480

*Counsel for Intervenor the American
Fuel & Petrochemical Manufacturers*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	xiv
GLOSSARY OF TERMS	xviii
STATUTORY PROVISIONS	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. Environmental Petitioners’ Arguments Regarding the Primary Standard Are Without Merit.....	6
A. The Revised NAAQS Is Not Inadequate to Protect Public Health.....	6
B. EPA’s Decision Not to Adopt a Standard Below 70 ppb Is Consistent with its Decision in 2008.....	10
C. EPA Acted Consistently with CASAC’s Scientific Advice and Adequately Explained its Departure from CASAC’s Policy Recommendations.	14
II. Environmental Petitioners’ Arguments Regarding the Secondary Standard Are Without Merit.....	16
A. EPA Was Not Required to Adopt the W126 Index as the Form of the Secondary Standard	18
B. EPA Reasonably Rejected Establishing a Secondary Standard at a Level More Stringent than the Primary NAAQS.....	21
C. EPA Properly Determined that the Science Did Not Justify Setting a NAAQS to Protect Against Visible Leaf Damage.....	26

III. Environmental Petitioners’ Arguments Regarding the Grandfathering of Complete PSD Permit Applications Are Without Merit.....29

 A The Act Does Not Require a PSD Permit Applicant to Demonstrate Compliance with a NAAQS Promulgated After a Complete Permit Application Has Been Filed.....29

 B EPA’s Modifications to its PSD Regulations in the 2015 Ozone Rule Are a Legitimate Exercise of EPA’s Discretion.....31

CONCLUSION34

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

STATUTORY AND REGULATORY ADDENDUM

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>American Farm Bureau Federation v. EPA</i> , 559 F.3d 512 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	9, 20
<i>American Trucking Ass'ns v. EPA</i> , 175 F.3d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 1999), <i>rev'd in part, aff'd in part on other grounds sub nom. Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	10
<i>American Trucking Ass'ns v. EPA</i> , 283 F.3d 355 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	10
<i>Center for Biological Diversity v. EPA</i> , 749 F.3d 1079 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	27, 28
<i>Chevron USA, Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	31, 32
* <i>Mississippi v. EPA</i> , 744 F.3d 1334 (D.C. Cir. 2013), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 135 S. Ct. 53 (2014)	7, 9, 12, 15, 16, 19, 20-21
<i>Mississippi Comm'n on Env'tl. Quality v. EPA</i> , 790 F.3d 138 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	31
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 719 F.2d 436 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	28
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 762 F.3d 971 (9th Cir. 2014)	32
Statutes	
Clean Air Act (CAA), 42 U.S.C. §7401 <i>et seq.</i>	
* CAA §109, 42 U.S.C. §7409	7, 16, 26
CAA §160, 42 U.S.C. §7470	1, 33
* CAA §165, 42 U.S.C. §7475	5, 29, 30, 32, 33, 34

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

CAA §307(d), 42 U.S.C. §7607(d).....15

Regulations

40 C.F.R. §51.166(b)(22)..... 29-30

40 C.F.R. §51.166(j)-(p)30

40 C.F.R. §52.21(b)(22)..... 29-30

40 C.F.R. §52.21(j)-(p)30

Federal Register Notices

52 FR 24672 (July 1, 1987)34

62 FR 38856 (July 18, 1997) 18

73 FR 16436 (Mar. 27, 2008) 10-11, 18

73 FR 28321 (May 16, 2008).....34

78 FR 3086 (Jan. 15, 2013).....34

79 FR 75234 (Dec. 17, 2014)..... 32-33

* 80 FR 65292 (Oct. 26, 2015).....1, 3, 6-7, 8, 12-16, 17-20, 22-27, 29, 31-33

Other

Adams, W.C., *Comparison of chamber and face-mask 6.6 hour exposures to ozone on pulmonary function and symptoms responses*, INHALATION TOXICOL. 14: 745-764 (2002), Docket ID No. EPA-HQ-OAR-2008-0699-020910, 11, 12, 13

Adams, W.C., *Comparison of chamber 6.6-hour exposures to 0.04-0.08 ppm ozone via square-wave and triangular profiles on pulmonary responses*, INHALATION TOXICOL. 18: 127-136 (2006), Docket ID No. EPA-HQ-OAR-2008-0699-021010, 11, 12, 13

Axiall Corporation, Comments Regarding National Ambient Air Quality Standards for Ozone, Proposed Rule (Mar. 16, 2015), Docket ID No. EPA-HQ-OAR-2008-0699-1982	33
Clean Air Scientific Advisory Committee, CASAC Review of the EPA’s <i>Second Draft Policy Assessment for the Review of the Ozone National Ambient Air Quality Standards</i> (June 26, 2014) (“CASAC Letter”), Docket ID No. EPA-HQ-OAR-2008-0699-0190.....	14-16, 18-19, 21-23
EPA, <i>Integrated Science Assessment for Ozone and Related Photochemical Oxidants</i> (Feb. 2013), Docket ID No. EPA-HQ-OAR-2008-0699-0405	11, 12, 13
EPA, <i>Responses to Significant Comments on the 2014 Proposed Rule on the National Ambient Air Quality Standards for Ozone</i> (Oct. 2015), Docket ID No. EPA-HQ-OAR-2008-0699-4309.....	13, 34
Kim, C.S., <i>et al.</i> , <i>Lung function and inflammatory response in healthy young adults exposure to 0.06 ppm ozone for 6.6 hours</i> , AM. J. RESPIR. CRIT. CARE MED. 183: 1215-1221 (2011), Docket ID No. EPA-HQ-OAR-2008-0699-0195	13
S. Rep. No. 94-717, 94th Cong., 2nd Sess. (1976).....	33
* Schelegle, E.S., <i>et al.</i> , <i>6.6-hour inhalation of ozone concentrations from 60 to 87 parts per billion in healthy humans</i> , AM. J. RESPIR. CRIT. CARE MED. 180: 265- 272 (2009), Docket ID No. EPA-HQ-OAR-2008-0699-0198	6, 7-8, 12-13
Wells, B., <i>Comparison of Ozone Metrics Considered in the Current NAAQS Review</i> (Nov. 20, 2014), Memorandum to the Ozone NAAQS Review Docket, Docket ID No. EPA-HQ-OAR-2008-0699-0155	25
Wells, B., <i>Expanded Comparison of Ozone Metrics Considered in the Current NAAQS Review</i> (Sept. 28, 2015), Memorandum to the Ozone NAAQS Review Docket, Docket ID No. EPA-HQ-OAR-2008-0699-4325	19, 21

Wittig, V.E., *et al.*, *Quantifying the impact of current and future tropospheric ozone on tree biomass, growth, physiology, and biochemistry: A quantitative meta-analysis*, GLOBAL CHANGE BIOL. 15: 396-424 (2009)22
